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SESSION 3SESSION 3
Consumer Consumer SurveySurvey

Consumers’ Hedonist Preferences Towards Typical Food Products inConsumers’ Hedonist Preferences Towards Typical Food Products in
France, Germany and SpainFrance, Germany and Spain p. 98p. 98
G.G. GiraudGiraud, ENITA, ENITA

Consumers Attitudes and Price / Preference TradeConsumers Attitudes and Price / Preference Trade--offoff p. 107p. 107
L.M. Albisu, CITA ZaragozaL.M. Albisu, CITA Zaragoza

Preferred Attributes by Consumers Preferred Attributes by Consumers p. 118p. 118
M. Petzoldt, TU MunichM. Petzoldt, TU Munich

Consumer PurchasingConsumer Purchasing BehaviourBehaviour Towards Typical Food Products in Towards Typical Food Products in 
France, Germany and Spain France, Germany and Spain p. 127p. 127
G.G. GiraudGiraud, ENITA Clermont, ENITA Clermont

Is Typicality Legitimated? Focus on Results of Some Specific Is Typicality Legitimated? Focus on Results of Some Specific 
Differentiated Products Differentiated Products p. 133p. 133
H. Resano, CITA ZaragozaH. Resano, CITA Zaragoza

Consumers’ Hedonist Preferences Consumers’ Hedonist Preferences 
Towards Typical Food Products in Towards Typical Food Products in 

France, Germany and SpainFrance, Germany and Spain

G. G. Giraud Giraud ENITA Clermont    ENITA Clermont    
with help of A. with help of A. LebecqueLebecque, J.N. , J.N. SerraSerra, C. , C. AmblardAmblard, L.M. , L.M. 

AlbisuAlbisu, A.I. , A.I. SanjuanSanjuan, H. , H. ResanoResano, U. , U. EnnekingEnneking, U. Fischer, , U. Fischer, 
M. M. PetzoldtPetzoldt, I. , I. TriguiTrigui, A. , A. LetortLetort
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Recruitment of PanellistsRecruitment of Panellists
FRANCEFRANCE

7 Champion supermarkets Auvergne: 7 Champion supermarkets Auvergne: 
4 /dry4 /dry--cured ham, 6 /winecured ham, 6 /wine

2 urban supermarkets, 2 sub2 urban supermarkets, 2 sub--urban, 3 ruralurban, 3 rural
DryDry--cured ham: 612 customers         cured ham: 612 customers         78 final panellists78 final panellists
Wine: 382 customers                        67Wine: 382 customers                        67 final panellistsfinal panellists

GERMANYGERMANY (only red wine)(only red wine)
Own panel during 6 monthsOwn panel during 6 months
Two regions: Saarland/Pfalz (producing area), Bavaria Two regions: Saarland/Pfalz (producing area), Bavaria 

(outside production area)(outside production area)
2215 interviewees                            2215 interviewees                            259 final panellists259 final panellists

SPAINSPAIN (only dry(only dry--cured ham)cured ham)
Two Carrefour hypermarkets in ZaragozaTwo Carrefour hypermarkets in Zaragoza
5640 customers                                216 final panellis5640 customers                                216 final panelliststs

198

ExperimentalExperimental design of consumer design of consumer survey expectedsurvey expected //realisedrealised

SpainSpain FranceFrance GermanyGermany NbNb panellistspanellists
Red wineRed wine 400 /400 / 382382 400 /400 / 253253 800 /800 / 635635

DryDry--cured hamcured ham 400 /400 / 56405640 400 /400 / 612612 800 /800 / 62526252

NbNb panellistspanellists 400 /400 / 56405640 800 /800 / 994994 400 /400 / 253253 1600 /1600 / 68876887

ExpectedExpected //actualactual decreasedecrease nb panellistsnb panellists /succession stages/succession stages

SpainSpain FranceFrance GermanyGermany

StageStage HamHam HamHam WineWine WineWine

Purchase recordingPurchase recording 400 / 400 / 56405640 400 / 400 / 612612 400 / 400 / 382382 400 / 400 / 254254

Hedonist test 1Hedonist test 1 200 / 200 / 247247 200 / 200 / 8787 200 / 200 / 7373 200 / 200 / 222222

Conjoint analysisConjoint analysis 100 / 100 / 216216 100 / 100 / 7878 100 / 100 / 6767 100 / 100 / 259259
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Several potential explanations Several potential explanations of of purchasing behaviourpurchasing behaviour

WP1: Assessment of the organoleptic 
properties of typical food products

WP2 Consumer Perception & Behaviour

WP1 Typicality Assessment

Recorded 
Purchases

Socio-
Demogra

phics
RankingAttitude Conjoint 

Analysis

Hedonist 
Identified 

Preferences

Typicality 
Assessment

Hedonist 
Blind 

Preferences

Products 
Sensory 
Profiles

same for 
Country B
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Wine blindWine blind test Francetest France
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AverageAverage ratingsratings

Distribution Distribution 
of of panel’spanel’s
ratingsratings

Apart B56, French consumers prefer German 
Dornfelder Rheinberg-Kellerei.

They appreciate also 3 up to 4 typical wines: 
Beaujolais-village domaine des Nugues, 
Dornfelder Deutsches Weintor, Bürklin Wolf

Distribution 3 classes appreciation:Distribution 3 classes appreciation:

B56,D52,D37,D41 most preferred by consumersB56,D52,D37,D41 most preferred by consumers

D56,B31 ratings divided in 2 opposite groupsD56,B31 ratings divided in 2 opposite groups

B60, B34, B61, B62   not well appreciatedB60, B34, B61, B62   not well appreciated
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/&#

,' 

,&'

,$%

/&'

,$�

,'#

,'� /%�

-0,80

-0,40

0,00

0,40

0,80

-0,80 -0,60 -0,40 -0,20 0,00 0,20 0,40 0,60 0,80 1,00

Axis 1 - 21,67 %

Axis 2 - 16,21 %       

French
No typical

German
No typical

German
Typical

French
Typical

PCA consumers/winesPCA consumers/wines

39% variance explained39% variance explained

20 assessors20 assessors
23 assessors23 assessors

14 assessors14 assessors

10 assessors10 assessors

4 groups of consumers:4 groups of consumers:

axis 1: French axis 1: French vsvs German winesGerman wines

axis 2: Typical axis 2: Typical vsvs non typical for French winesnon typical for French wines

the largest group appreciates typicality of some German the largest group appreciates typicality of some German DornfelderDornfelder

Wine blindWine blind test Francetest France
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Hedonist ratingHedonist rating blind test Germany blind test Germany winewine

10= Bottwartal 20035 = Dt. Weintor 2002

9 = 9 = MusslerMussler 200320034 = Beaujolais Villages Champion 2002

8 = Rheinberg 20038 = Rheinberg 20033 = Domaine des Nugues 2002

7 = St. Gisbertus 20022 = Le Pere la Grolle 2002

6 = Dt. Weintor 20036 = Dt. Weintor 20031 = Chateau de l´Eclair 2002

5.60
6.50

6.20
5.61

6.18
5.83

5.05
5.42

4.85
4.80

4 5 6 7

10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

Mean
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0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

F20 F18 S16 typical F17 F15 typical S21 F19 F16 typical S18 S19 typical

ham

% consumers 

[0-4] [4,1-6] [6,1-10]

Ham Ham blindblind test Francetest France
blind rating

Aoste F20 6.20
Champion F18 6.04
Teruel DO S16 typical 6.03
Bayonne RdF F17 5.75
Auvergne F15 typical 5.57
Serrano S21 5.41
Dry-cured ham F19 5.40
Aveyron F16 typical 4.98
Iberian nuestra S18 4.38
Iberian  lazo S19 typical 4.28

Average ratingAverage rating
Particularly appreciated F20, F18, Particularly appreciated F20, F18, 
S16, F17S16, F17

Iberian appreciated by 30% French Iberian appreciated by 30% French 
consumers but rejected by otherconsumers but rejected by other

Hams particularly appreciated Hams particularly appreciated 
include regional, Spanish DO, include regional, Spanish DO, 
and commercial or distributor and commercial or distributor 
brandsbrands

Typicality established by food chain Typicality established by food chain 
actors not a criteria preference: actors not a criteria preference: 

Distribution Distribution 
of ratingsof ratings

•• S16,F15 preferred by S16,F15 preferred by 
most of consumersmost of consumers
•• F16 divided appreciationF16 divided appreciation
•• S19 mainly rejected, due S19 mainly rejected, due 
to a specific tasteto a specific taste

Class of 
notation:
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0.72

0.3
0.23 0.22

0.75

0.59

0.85

0.43

0.72

0.55

0

0.1
0.2

0.3
0.4
0.5

0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Wine Nr.

D
iff

er
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r

EffectEffect of of informationinformation on on preferencepreference, Germany , Germany winewine

10= Bottwartal 20035 = Dt. Weintor 20025 = Dt. Weintor 2002

9 = 9 = MusslerMussler 200320034 = Beaujolais Villages Champion 2002

8 = Rheinberg 20033 = Domaine des Nugues 2002

7 = St. 7 = St. GisbertusGisbertus 200220022 = Le Pere la Grolle 2002

6 = Dt. Weintor 20031 = Chateau de l´Eclair 20021 = Chateau de l´Eclair 2002

Difference between hedonist ratingsDifference between hedonist ratings in in identifiedidentified and and blindblind testtest
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EffectEffect of of informationinformation on on preferencepreference, Spain , Spain hamham

S19S19 LazoLazo Iberian, Iberian, HuelvaHuelva DODO S21S21 GranadulGranadul STG SerranoSTG Serrano

S18S18 De De NuestraNuestra Tierra Tierra HuelvaHuelva, no DO, no DO S20S20 CarrefourCarrefour

S07S07 NavidulNavidul 4 4 EstacionesEstaciones no DOno DO F17F17 RefletsReflets de France Bayonne, Label Rougede France Bayonne, Label Rouge

S17S17 RiberaRibera del del Jiloca TeruelJiloca Teruel, no DO, no DO F16F16 Couderc AveyronCouderc Aveyron, no DO, no DO

S16S16 Alto Alto Mijares TeruelMijares Teruel DODO F15F15 Thoumieux AuvergneThoumieux Auvergne, no DO, no DO

0.46

0.91

0.63
0.69

1.14

0.55

0.33

-0.55

-0.13
-0.10

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

S19 S18 S07 S17 S16 S21 S20 F17 F16 F15

Difference between hedonist ratingsDifference between hedonist ratings in in identifiedidentified and and blindblind testtest
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EffectEffect of of informationinformation on on preferencepreference, France, France

'�# '� % &�(& &�%� &�% %�*) %�$) %�#)
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8.9
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15
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25

30

F20 F18 S16
typical

F17 F15
typical

S21 F19 F16
typical

S18 S19
typical

blind test /10 identified test /10 variation %

5.13 5.12 5.11 5.11 4.68 4.66 4.53 4.44 4.29

9.0

20.7

1.5

21.4

10.4

4.37

5.59 5.39 5.27 5.06 5.65 4.73 5.50 4.90 4.59 4.31

-1.0

5.3
3.1

5.0

0.5

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

B56
typic

D52 D37
typic

D41
typic

D56 B60 B31
typic

B34 B61 B62

� ����
blind test /10 identified test /10 variation %

DryDry--cured hamcured ham

B31 ChB31 Chââteau teau ll’É’Éclairclair
D56 Saint D56 Saint GisbertusGisbertus
B34 B34 PPèère la Grollere la Grolle
B56 BV B56 BV Domaine Domaine NuguesNugues

F16 ChF16 Chââteau teau ll’É’Éclairclair
S21 S21 GranadulGranadul SerranoSerrano
F20 F20 AosteAoste
F15 F15 ThoumieuxThoumieux AuvergneAuvergne
F18 ChampionF18 Champion
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EffectEffect of of familiarity with productfamiliarity with product on on blind preferencesblind preferences

of French & of French & Spanish consumersSpanish consumers, , hamham

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

F20 F18 F15 F19 S16 F17 F16 S21 S20 S17 S07 S18 S19

mean Fr mean Sp Fr st dev
Sp st dev Linéaire (mean Fr) Linéaire (mean Sp)

PP--value = 0.0145value = 0.0145
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ConclusionConclusion
• Red wine

Consumers appreciate typicality
• Dry-cured ham

Consumers appreciate sensory traits
• Effect of familiarity (in each category)

Local origin, strong and distributor brands
Variety seeking & open taste for some consumers

• Effect of information
Positive impact on preferences
Increased dispersion of individual ratings
Effect of origin intensified 
Confirmation of a segment of curious consumers

210

French hams, types of production
multifactorial analysis

Industrial

On-farm

Small scale

13.91%

hedonist blind preferences hedonist blind preferences 
explained by processing factorsexplained by processing factors

Origin, breed, maturation, label, scaleOrigin, breed, maturation, label, scale
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Spanish hams, types of productionSpanish hams, types of production
multifactorialmultifactorial analysisanalysis

Iberian

Industrial

Teruel

14.25%

hedonist blind preferences explained by processing factorshedonist blind preferences explained by processing factors
Origin, breed, maturation, label, scaleOrigin, breed, maturation, label, scale

212

Overall multifactorial analysis Fr Overall multifactorial analysis Fr + + SpSp

14.54%

hedonist blind preferences hedonist blind preferences 
explained by processing factorsexplained by processing factors

Origin, breed, maturation, label, scaleOrigin, breed, maturation, label, scale
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Luis Miguel Albisu, Helena Resano, Ana I. Sanjuán
Centre of Agrofood Research and Technology (CITA), 

Government of Aragon (Spain)
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• Spain

Importance of attributes for the purchase 
decision Cured ham
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Method of Conjoint Analysis

• How much contribute different attributes to the total 
utility of a product?

• Which combinations of attribute-levels are mostly
preferred by consumers?

• Are there heterogeneous preferences, allowing to join
consumers with homogeneous preferences into
segments?

Conjoint Analysis answers the following 
questions:

238

Method of Conjoint Analysis
• Attributes are systematically varied and combined �

creation of several different product stimuli
• Respondents have to rank these product stimuli in 

accordance to their preferences 
• On basis of that ranking utilities of each attribute and 

level are calculated
• Sum of single utilities = total utility 
• Example for wine: 2 Attributes/2 Levels

Procedure:

2003 / 4,99 €2003 / 2,29 €

2002 / 4,99 €2002 / 2,29 €
Vintage / Price per bottle
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Selection of attributes and levels

• Selection of attributes and levels by 
- literature study (market studies)
- focus groups with consumers

• Aim: Selection of attributes and levels which
- are relevant for the purchase decision in  

each single country
- allows a comparison of results between 

countries

240

Ham: Attributes and Levels

32 €24 €18 €Price/kg

distributor s̀ 
brand

producer s̀ 
brandBrand

not quality
certified

quality
certified

(PDO, STG)
Certification

Bayonne
(foreign)

Serrano
(national)

Teruel
(regional)

Origin

LEVELSATTRIBUTE

SPAIN
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5,90 €3,90 €1,90 €
Price/
100 gr.

Aoste
(producer)

Champion
(distributor)

On farmBrand

No labelPGILabel 
Rouge

Certifi-
cation

Unknown
Iberico
(foreign)

Bayonne
(national)

Auvergne
(regional)

Origin

LEVELSATTRIBUTE

FRANCE

Ham: Attributes and Levels
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Ham: Example of presented cards

SPAIN

Price: 32 €/kg (5325 ptas/kg)

Private brand

Speciality Traditional
Guaranteed (S.T.G.)

Serrano ham

Card A

Prix/Kg 19.00 €

Prix en Fcs 12.46 F

JAMBON SEC 

Marque : Champion

4 tranches
Poids net   100 g

Prix 1.90 €
Emballé le : 04/06/2004
A consommer jusqu 'au: 04/08/2004

0123456789BO3 B1 L3 P3

Origine: AUVERGNE

FRANCE

Please, rank these cards according to your preferences or 
the order in which you would buy them, for regular 

consumption at home.
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Ham: Relative Importances 
SPAIN; N = 216 FRANCE; N = 144

244
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Ham: Utilities

Bayonne
Serrano
Teruel

SPAIN; N = 216

with
without

- +Producer
Distributor

18 €
24 €
32 €

Origin

Price

Certification

Brand
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Ham: Utilities

Iberian

Auvergne
Bayonne

FRANCE; N = 144

Label Rouge

Unknown

- +Champion

3,90 €
5,90 €

On-Farm

Aoste

Price

Origin

Certification

Brand

No

PGI

1,90 €

246
+-producer

-+distributor
Brand

--without
++with

Certification

-+++high level
++++medium level
++low level

Price

--foreign
+++national
+++regional

Origin

FRANCESPAINLevelsAttribut

Ham: Concluding Remarks
Attributes and Levels which are comparable between countries
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Wine: Attributes and Levels

5,90 €3,90 €1,90 €
Price/
bottle

2001

Local
brand

Auvergne
(regional)

2003

Champion

Beaujolais
(national)

Vintage

FleurieBrand

Dornfelder
(foreign)

Origin

LEVELSATTRIBUTE

FRANCE

248

4,99 €3,49 €2,29 €
Price/
bottle

2002

estate

Pfalz

2003

winery

Württem-
berg

Vintage

cooperativeProducer-
type

Beaujolais
(foreign)

Origin

LEVELSATTRIBUTE

GERMANY

Wine: Attributes and Levels
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Wine: Example of presented cards
FRANCE

Prix en Fcs 25.58 F

Vin Rouge 

Marque : Fleurie
Prix 3.90 €

0123456789FO3 B1 L3 P3

Origine: Beaujolais

2003

Appellation d´Origine Côntrollée

2003

Dornfelder

Anbaugebiet: Pfalz

Weingut

3,49 €

L

GERMANY

Please, rank these cards according to your preferences or 
the order in which you would buy them, for regular 

consumption at home.

250

Wine: Relative Importances 
FRANCE, N = 67 GERMANY, N = 194
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Wine: Utilities

1,90 €
3,90 €
5,90 €

FRANCE; N = 67

Beaujolais

- +
Champion

2003
2001

Local brand

Fleurie

Price

Origin

Brand

Vintage

Auvergne

Dornfelder

252
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Wine: Utilities

2,29 €

4,99 €
3,49 €

GERMANY; N = 194

Pfalz

- +
cooperative

2003
2002

winery
estate

Origin

Price

Producer

Vintage

Beaujolais Württemberg
























